Line 51 - Purchase Power Debt Equivalent - Present value of purchased power capacity obligation.

Line 52 - Accounts Receivable Sale - Maximum amount of borrowing under a receivables securitization agreement.

Transactions included in the amounts above are subject to review by the Commission for prudence. Amounts determined to be not prudent will not be included in the calculation of
the financial ratios for purposes of adjusting the amortization amount. The prudence and reasonableness of these transactions will be determined in KCPL's next general rate case.

The illustration does not include the effect of SO2 sales on cash flow because currently these sales have not occurred. To the extent actual SO2 sales occur, these sales will be
included as cash flow for purposes of Appendix F and whether the resulting projected cash flow meets the ratio values.

Appendix F-2

Attachment 1 to Appendix F
Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Line Company Allocation Adjustments Proforma

Information from the Company's annual Surveillance Report

7 Rate Base Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Column 603 & 604, Line
0260

2,214,826 1,182,007

8 Jusrisdictional Allocator for Capital Jurisdictional Rate Base / Total Company Rate Base 53.4%

9

10 Total Capital Surveillance Report Capitalization Worksheet 2,237,339 1,194,021 - 1,194,021

11 Equity Surveillance Report Capitalization Worksheet 1,109,125 591,917 - 591,917

12 Preferred Surveillance Report Capitalization Worksheet 0 0 0

13 Long-term Debt Surveillance Report Capitalization Worksheet 1,128,214 602,104 602,104

14 Cost of Debt Surveillance Report Capitalization Worksheet 5.68% 5.68% 5.68%

15 Interest Expense Line 13 * Line 14 64,056 34,185 - 34,185

16

17 Retail Sales Revenue Surveillance Report Schedule 2, Line 0040 882,766 470,668 19,569 490,237

18 Other Revenue Line 19 - Line 17 172,134 91,212 91,212

19 Operating Revenue Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0010 1,054,900 561,880 19,569 581,449

20

21 Operating & Maintenance
Expenses

Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0040 537,391 312,380 312,380

22 Depreciation Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0050 134,792 75,744 75,744

23 Amortization Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0060 11,533 6,340 19,569 25,909

24 Interest on Customer Deposits Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0065 0 379 379

25 Taxes other than income taxes Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0070 95,495 31,009 31,009

26 Federal and State income taxes Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0080 86,605 38,669 0 38,669

27 Gains on disposition of plant Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0085 34 0 0

28 Total Electric Operating Expenses Sum of Lines 21 to 27 865,851 464,520 19,569 484,089

29

30 Operating Income Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0120 189,049 97,360 0 97,360

31 less Interest Expense - Line 15 (64,056) (34,185) - (34,185)

32 Depreciation Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0050 134,792 75,744 - 75,744

33 Amortization Surveillance Report Schedule 1, Line 0060 11,533 6,340 19,569 25,909

34 Deferred Taxes Surveillance Report Schedule 7, Column 601, Line 0550 30,923 16,503 (7,562) 8,941

35 Funds from Operations (FFO) Sum of Lines 30 to 34 302,241 161,762 12,006 173,768

36

37 Net Income Line 30 + Line 31 124,993 63,175 - 63,175

38 Return on Equity Line 37 / Line 11 11.3% 10.7% 0.0% 10.7%

39 Unadjusted Equity Ratio Line 11 / Line 10 49.6% 49.6% 0.0% 49.6%

Additional financial information needed for the calculation of ratios
43 Capitalized Lease Obligations KCPL Trial Balance accts 227100 & 243100 2,402 1,282 1,282

44 Short-term Debt Balance KCPL Trial Balance accts 231xxx - - -

45 Short-term Debt Interest KCPL T.B. accts 831014, 831015, 831016 560 299 299

Adjustments made by Rating Agencies for Off-Balance Sheet Obligations
49 Debt Adjustments for Off-Balance

Sheet Obligations
50 Operating Lease Debt Equivalent Present Value of Operating Lease Obligations discounted